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Mr Tuncay Telli 
NISA Nunhead Express 
2 Kirkwood Road 
London  
SE15 3XX 

Georgie Tear 

Trading Standards Enforcement Officer  

Trading Standards 

Regulatory Services 

Georgie.Tear1@southwark.gov.uk 

Tel: 0207 525 0658 

Date: 03 December 2025 

Ref: 033879 

Dear Mr Telli, 

Tobacco and Related Products Regulations 2016                                                                 

Trade Marks Act 1994                                                                                                     

Environmental Protection (Single-Use Vapes) (England) Regulations 2024                          

– warning letter re: sale of counterfeit tobacco, single-use vapes and Labubu’s 

I am writing further to our visit to your shop on Thursday 10th of July 2025 and Monday 
14th July 2025. Officers attended your shop and seized counterfeit/illicit tobacco, 
single-use vapes and several Labubu products and as a result, the following offences 
are alleged to have occurred at your premises: 
 
 

1. You did on 10th of July 2025 with a view to gain for yourself or another, or with 
intent to cause loss to another, and without the consent of the proprietor, had in 
your possession, custody or control in the course of a business goods, namely 
cigarettes, bearing a sign identical to, or likely to be mistaken for, a registered 
trade mark, namely Marlboro Touch and Benson & Hedges Gold, with a view to 
you or another selling the cigarettes. 

 
9x packets of Marlboro Touch cigarettes 
3x packets of Benson & Hedges Gold cigarettes 
 
Contrary to Section 92 (1)(c) of The Trade Marks Act 1994 

 
2. You did on 10th of July 2025 with a view to gain for yourself or another, or with 

intent to cause loss to another, and without the consent of the proprietor, have 
in your possession, custody or control in the course of a business goods, 
namely hand rolling tobacco, bearing a sign identical to, or likely to be mistaken 
for, a registered trade mark, namely Amber Leaf, with a view to you or another 
selling the tobacco. 
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5x 50g pouches of Amber Leaf hand rolling tobacco 
 
Contrary to Section 92 (1)(c) of The Trade Marks Act 1994 

 

3. You did on 10th of July 2025 have in your possession for supply a tobacco 

product for smoking, namely Platinum Seven, the unit pack of which did not 

carry a combined health warning as required by regulation 5 of the Tobacco 

and Related Products Regulations 2016, in that there were no English warnings 

visible / there was no pictorial warning visible. 

 

9x packets of Platinum Seven cigarettes 

Contrary to Regulations 5, 48(a)(i) and 51 of the Tobacco and Related Products 

Regulations 2016 

4. You did on 10th of July 2025 have in possession for supply 1130 single-use 
vapes. 
 
429x Lost Mary disposable vapes 
95x Bloody Mary disposable vapes 
332x SKE disposable vapes 
20x TBO Krystal Bar disposable vapes 
192x Elf Bar disposable vapes 
29x Hit Bar disposable vapes 
30x Krystal Bar disposable vapes 
2x Elf Bar shisha disposable vapes 
1x Found Mary disposable vape 
 
Contrary to Section 4 (1) of The Environmental Protection (Single-Use Vapes) 
(England) Regulations 2024. 
 

5. You did on the 14th of July 2025 with a view to gain for yourself or another, or 

with intent to cause loss to another, and without the consent of the proprietor, 

possess with a view to selling, and also expose for sale goods, namely 

Labubu’s, which bore signs identical to the Popmart brand trade mark. 

 

96x Popmart Labubu dolls 

Contrary to Section 92(1)(b) and (c) of the Trade Marks Act 1994 

 

This constituted offences under the above legislation. On conviction by the courts the 

maximum penalty for this offence is an unlimited fine or imprisonment. 

Full consideration has been given to this matter and it has been decided on this 
occasion not to institute legal proceedings (prosecution). I would however remind you 
of your obligations under the law and should advise you that this letter will remain on 
file for consideration in the event of any further similar occurrences.   
 
This letter is without prejudice to any premises licence review that may be instigated 
or any police proceedings. 
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For your further information I enclose our business guidance on this matter and please 
check www.businesscompanion.info for the latest regulatory guidance.  
 
If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact this office.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Georgie Tear 

Trading Standards Enforcement Officer  
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